
STATE OF FLORIDA 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

NOTICE OF FINAL PERMIT 

 

 

 

In the Matter of an 

Application for Air Permit by: 

Mr. Jimmy L. Rabon, Plant Manager 

North Brooksville Cement Plant 

CEMEX Cement, Inc. 

16301 Ponce De Leon Boulevard 

Brooksville, Florida 34614-0849 

DEP File No. 0530010-030-AC 

North Brooksville Cement Plant 

Best Available Retrofit Technology (BART) 

Portland Cement Line 1 

Hernando County 

Enclosed is the final BART air construction permit for CEMEX Cement, Inc. located in Hernando 

County at 16301 Ponce De Leon Boulevard northwest of Brooksville, Florida.  The facility is an 

existing cement plant, which is identified by Standard Industrial Classification code No. 3241.  The 

project is subject to the requirements of BART in Rule 62-296.340, Florida Administrative Code 

(F.A.C.) for the eligible units identified in the permit.  This permit is issued pursuant to Chapter 403, 

Florida Statutes (F.S.). 

Any party to this permit has the right to seek judicial review of it under Section 120.68, F.S. by filing a 

notice of appeal under Rule 9.110 of the Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure with the clerk of the 

Department of Environmental Protection (Department) in the Office of General Counsel (Mail Station 

#35, 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida, 32399-3000) and by filing a copy of the 

notice of appeal accompanied by the applicable filing fees with the appropriate District Court of 

Appeal.  The notice must be filed within 30 days after this order is filed with the clerk of the 

Department. 

Executed in Tallahassee, Florida. 

 



NOTICE OF FINAL PERMIT 

 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned duly designated deputy agency clerk hereby certifies that this Notice of Final Permit 

(including the Final Permit and Final Determination) was sent by electronic mail with received receipt 

requested to the persons listed below. 

Jimmy L. Rabon, CEMEX:  jimmy.rabon@cemex.com 

Charles Walz, CEMEX:  charles.walz@cemex.com  

Lillian DePrimo, CEMEX:  lillianf.deprimo@cemex.com  

Mara Nasca, DEP SWD:  mara.nasca@dep.state.fl.us  

Max Lee, P.E., Koogler and Associates:  mlee@kooglerassociates.com  

Katy Forney, U.S. EPA Region 4:  forney.kathleen@epa.gov  

Dee Morse, National Park Service:  dee_morse@nps.gov  

Tim Aktinson, Oertel, Fernandez, Cole & Bryant, P.A:  tatkinson@ohfc.com 

Segundo Fernandez, Oertel, Fernandez, Cole & Bryant, P.A:  sfernandez@ohfc.com 

Ronni Moore, DEP OGC:  ronni.moore@dep.state.fl.us   

 

 

Clerk Stamp 

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT FILED, on 

this date, pursuant to Section 120.52(7), Florida 

Statutes, with the designated agency clerk, receipt of 

which is hereby acknowledged. 

 


